





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).2073/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Director of Medical Education.

Date of hearing : 1.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 1.10.2020

- The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Director of Medical Education(DME) Dr. Nitul Sarmah, Dy. DME is present and the present SPIO is called on the basis of written statement dated 20.6.2020 submitted by the Addl Director of Health Services (G) & SPIO. The SPIO of Director of Health Services deputed the SPIO of DME and the SPIO of DME has submitted written statement dated 1.10.2020 which is taken into records stating that RTI application was forwarded to the SPIO and Under Secretary of Health & Family Welfare Department, Assam and to the Principal cum Chief Superintendent of GMC & H.
- 2. From both the written statements, it is seen that the SPIOs are not sure about the jurisdiction and shifting from one department to another. Therefore, the Commission directs (i) SPIO and Under Secretary of the Office of the Health & Family Welfare Department, (ii) SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Health Services, (iii) SPIO of the Office of the GMC & H and (iv) SPIO of the Office of the Director of Medical Education to personally appear with the reply to petitioner's RTI questions, failure of which may lead to imposition of penalty on them under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 3. Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).2073/2019

Dtd. 1.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Pradip Sarma, Under Secretary & SPIO of Health & Family Welfare Department, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Rajiv Sarmah, SPIO of the Directorate of Health Services, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Smti Kakoli Mahanta, SPIO of the Office of the Guwahati Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 4. Dr. Nitul Sarmah, SPIO & Deputy DME of the Office the Director of Medical Education, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 5. The First Appellate Authority, Director of Medical Education, Khanapara, Ghy-22 for information.
- 6. The Appellant, Sri Kirtikamal Bora, H. No-40, Dr. Bhupen Hazarika Road, Opp Kharghuli Post Office, Guwahati-04 for information.
- 7. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 8. Office File.
- 9. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission